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1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This appeal statement constitutes the grounds for review of a decision to refuse planning 

permission for a revised house design on land at Station Road, Burghead, which has the 
benefit of extant planning permission for a dwellinghouse and associated works, granted 
under reference 23/01668/APP. 

 
1.2 This statement is submitted under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 

Act 1997 (as amended) and lodged within the prescribed three-month period from the 
refusal of permission dated 7th October 2025. 

 
1.3 It specifically responds to the Council’s Reason for Refusal and assesses the proposal against 

the relevant Development Plan Policies articulated by NPF4 and the adopted Moray Local 
Development Plan 2020 as required by Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended). 

 
 

 
View of disused building and yard from the south west 
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2.0 The Proposal 
2.1 As stated, the proposal seeks planning permission for a revised house design on a site which 

benefits from planning permission for a single storey dwellinghouse.  To assist Members in 
their deliberations, we will list and illustrate the proposed changes in this section.   

 

 
Site Layout approved under reference 23/01668/APP (above) 

 

2.2 In respect of the site layout, the plot size (red line boundary), house position, floor area, 
boundary fencing, access, parking provision, drainage arrangements and structure planting is 
the same as the approved. 

 
Proposed Site Layout under consideration (above) 
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2.3 As illustrated below, the proposed material finish is identical to the approved design.  The 
general arrangement of windows and doors is the same, apart from two windows to the 
south-west (front facing) elevation. The main difference is an increase of 1674mm to the 
ridge height, to a maximum height of 5.774m from finished ground level, compared to 4.1m 
in the approved. 

 
Elevations approved under reference 23/01668/APP (above) 

 
Proposed Elevations under consideration (above) 
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3.0 Reason for Refusal 
 
3.1 The application, Reference No. 25/00134/APP, was refused under the Council’s Scheme of 

Delegation by the Case Officer on the 7th of October 2025 (Appendix 1).  The Reasons for 
Refusal state that:  

 
The proposals to increase the height of the previously approved dwellinghouse (to a height of 
5.9, with the provision of a first floor) would be considered out of keeping with the traditional 
settlement character of the surrounding area, in particular the historical boatyard and 
harbour area to the east and the Burghead to Culbin Special Landscape Area. The proposed 
increased height dwelling would also be considered to impact on the setting of the B listed 
building to the north-west of the site due it's unacceptable scale and bulky design which is 
considered unacceptable for this location. As such the application is considered to fail to 
comply with NPF4 Policies 4, 7, 14 and MLDP 2020 Policies DP1, EP3 and EP10. 

 
And: -  

 
The proposed dwelling is to be located to the south of an existing dwellinghouse and the 
proposed increased ridge height to approx. 5.9m would be considered to give rise to an 
unacceptable physical impact and an overbearing loss of amenity to that neighbour. As such 
the proposals are considered to fail to comply with NPF4 Policy 14 and DP1 in terms of an 
unacceptable amenity impact. 

 
3.2 Members should note that the proposed ridge height is 5.774m from finished ground level, 

which is what the height of 4.1m is also based on.  The height of 5.9m is from the existing 
road level.  For clarity, the ridge height of the approved house design would be 4.226m from 
the existing road level.   

 

4.0 Key Determining Policies 
 
4.1 The Planning Officer presents a comprehensive list of relevant planning policies on pages 1 

and 2 of the handling report (Appendix 2).   
 
4.2 The key determining policies in this appeal are: -  
 

• NPF4 policy 4 - Natural Places (Appendix 3); 
• NPF policy 7 - Historic assets and places (Appendix 4); 
• NPF policy 14 - Design, quality and place Appendix 5); 
• MLDP policy EP3 - Special landscape Areas and Landscape Character (Appendix 6); 
• MLDP policy DP1 - Development Principles (Appendix 7); 
• MLDP policy EP10 - Listed Buildings (Appendix 8); 
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5.0 Grounds of Appeal 
 
5.1 Given that the principle of developing a dwelling house on the appeal site is not in dispute  

and there are no technical or environmental objections to the proposal, the principal issues 
to be addressed in assessing the merits or otherwise of this appeal can be summarised as 
follows: 

 
• Would the revised design lead to ‘significant adverse effects’ (the policy test) to the 

established character and form of development in the surrounding area, the 
Burghead to Culbin Special Landscape Area and/ or nearby B Listed Building and 
Conservation Area? 

 
• Does increasing the ridge height of the dwelling to 5.774m lead to ‘an overbearing 

loss of amenity’ (the policy test) on the privacy and residential amenity of 68/70 
Granary Street? 

 
Response to Reason for Refusal 1: Height, Character, Design & Setting 
 
Settlement Character Compatibility  

5.2 A 5.774m ridge height, which is the lowest it can be with compliant accommodation (under 
the Building Regulations) within the first floor, is not alien in this location.  On the contrary, 
it aligns with many of the best examples of traditional building forms in Burghead.  

 
5.3 The proposed design adopts appropriate materials, window patterns, and proportions, 

which Members will note, are almost identical to the approved house design.  The mixed 
character of Station Road means the proposal does not conflict with any part of the historic 
or contemporary streetscape. 

 
Landscape Impact 

5.4 The development does not intrude on key vistas or, in any way, harm the Burghead to Culbin 
Special Landscape Area.  This modest dwelling sits within an existing, mixed, built-up area, 
not an open landscape.  Further, the muted materials and compact form minimise the 
buildings presence when viewed from the harbour area or any other short distance views.   

 
5.5 It cannot reasonably be maintained that a proposal for a dwelling with a ridge height of 

5.774m in the middle of a residential area has an unacceptable impact on the landscape in 
which it is situated where there are numerous examples of buildings which exceed that 
throughout the Burghead settlement area.   

 
Historic Environment 

5.6 There is no question the statutory requirement prescribed within Section 64 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997—to preserve or enhance the 
character and setting of the conservation area/ listed building—is met. 

 
5.7 First, Members will note the subject site is not within the Conservation Area.  Secondly, due 

to the separation distance with the B Listed Building, lack of direct visual relationship and 
the restrained massing of the proposal, it cannot reasonably be concluded that an increase 
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of 1674mm mm on the approved ridge height has such an additional adverse impact on the 
setting of a nearby B Listed Building that it would attract a refusal recommendation, 
especially given the mixed height of homes and buildings in the same vicinity.  

 
5.8 The subjective nature of design in this case is fully recognised, but the appellant is steadfast 

in the view that the high quality of design proposed in this application will meet the policy 
test to ‘enhance’ the setting of the nearby Conservation Area and B Listed Building, as 
prescribed within NPF4 Policy 7 Historic Assets and Places.   

 
Response to Reason for Refusal 2: Neighbouring Amenity & Overbearing Impact 

 
5.9 As evidenced within page 2 of the Case Officer’s Report of Handling (appendix 8, page 2), the 

matter of residential amenity is summarised, as follows: -  
 

‘It is noted that only a single ground floor opening is proposed on the rear elevation and that 
given the level difference between the plots and proposed 1.8m boundary fence, the 
proposals would not be considered to give rise to any unacceptable loss of privacy or 
overlooking to any neighbouring property.’ 

 
And: -  

 
‘Given the separation distance and level difference between the site and neighbouring 
properties, the development is unlikely to give rise to any unacceptable loss of light or 
overshadowing.’ 

 
5.10 In the Officer’s own assessment, there is no tangible loss of residential amenity in terms of 

prejudice to sunlight/ daylight or any undue impact in the form of overlooking or loss of 
privacy.   

 
5.11 The only matter left relating to residential amenity is summarised (page 5 of appendix 8) as 

an ‘unacceptable physical impact on the neighbouring properties to the rear and has the 
potential to give rise to an overbearing loss of amenity to the neighbour immediately to the 
rear’ caused by the increase in ridge height. 

 
5.12 Members will be aware that there is no automatic ‘right to a view’ from a private property in 

planning law and whilst the applicants understand visual amenity is a material planning 
consideration, equally they would contend that little or no weight should be given to it in 
these circumstances.   

 
5.13 As illustrated in the cross section below, the finished floor level (FFL) of the proposed 

property is 3.118m below the FFL of 68/70 Granary Street.  This means the ridge height of 
the proposed dwelling is lower than the eaves height of the Granary Street properties. 

 
5.14 The distance between the proposed dwellinghouse and the adjoining neighbouring property 

at 68/70 Granary Street is 18.991m and there are no 1st floor windows proposed to the 
northeast elevation, thereby completely eradicating potential overlooking and associated 
adverse impacts on the privacy of the adjoining neighbour. 
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5.15 Despite there being no additional window-to-window views, the Council applies a minimum 
standard of 18m between residential properties to maintain privacy, which Members should 
note is achieved.  

 
5.16 It is therefore concluded that any impact on residential amenity in respect of visual amenity 

is well within acceptable residential parameters which cannot possibly meet the definition of 
an ‘overbearing impact’.  

 
Cross section of the proposal showing distances between properties and ridge heights 
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6.0 Conclusions 
   
6.1 The physical land use principle of housing on the appeal site is firmly established as 

evidenced by the site’s planning history. 
 
6.2 There are no technical or environmental objections to the proposal. 
 
6.3 The subjective nature of design in this case and the interpretation of the relevant policy tests 

that assess the merits or otherwise of the proposal, is fully recognised.  However, in any 
reasonable and balanced interpretation, the appeal proposals provide for an acceptable 
form of development which compliments the prevailing form and pattern of development, 
all without ‘significant adverse impacts’ to the special qualities of the Special Landscape 
Area.   

 
6.4 Further, the modest increase in building height ‘preserves’ the character of the nearby 

conservation area and B listed building and through the high quality of proposed design, will 
‘enhance’ its setting, once established. 

 
6.5 The proposal also clearly cannot accurately be described as having an ‘overbearing impact’ 

on the privacy and residential amenity of 68/70 Granary Street.  The appellant agrees with 
the case officer that there are no tangible adverse impacts in respect of privacy, overlooking 
or prejudice to sunlight/ daylight caused by the proposed increase in ridge height.  Any 
impact on visual amenity is minimal and well within expected residential parameters.     

 
6.6 In conclusion, the revised design is contextually appropriate, landscape sensitive, and 

respectful of heritage and neighbouring amenity. The reasons for refusal overstate impacts 
that have demonstrably been mitigated. 

 
6.7 The proposal accords with all relevant policies, and planning permission should be granted.   
 
6.8 It is therefore respectfully suggested that in the absence of any other material 

considerations that outweigh the strong presumption in favour of development, Members 
uphold the appeal and grant planning permission. 
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Appendix 1: - Decision Notice 
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Appendix 2 – Report of Handling 
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Appendix 3 – NPF4 Policy 4 Natural Places
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Appendix 4 – NPF4 Policy 7 Historic assets and places
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Appendix 5 – NPF4 Policy 14 Design, quality and place 
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Appendix 6 – MLDP Policy EP3 Special Character Areas and Landscape Character 
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Appendix 7 – MLDP Policy DP1 Development Principles 
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Appendix 8 – MLDP Policy EP10 Listed Buildings 
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